Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 421

CONTROL OF ORGANIC COMPOUND EMISSIONS FROM CHEMICAL, COATINGS AND
RUBBER PRODUCTS MANUFACTURING

NR 421.01 Applicability; purpose. NR 421.05 Synthetic resin manufacturing.
NR 421.02  Definitions. NR 421.06 Coatings manufacturing.
NR 421.03 Chemical manufacture. NR 421.07  Synthetic oganic chemical manufacturing industry

NR 421.04  Pneumatic rubber tire manufacture.

NR 421.01 Applicability; purpose. (1) AppLicaBiLITY. from reactor openings, centrifuge openings, and other vessel
This chapter applies to all chemical, coatings and rubber produsteningsat a pharmaceutical manufacturing plant.
manufacturingair contaminant sources and to their owrserd (12) “Reactiontank” means any piece of equipmentinhich
operators. organicor other materials are reacted to produce a resin. A reac

(2) Purposk. This chapter is adopted underz85.11,285.13 tion tank may include stripping column, condensers, and a water
and 285.17 Stats., to categorize ganic compound emissions separatorwhich return the evaporated solvent to the reastisn
from chemical, coatings and rubber products manufacturisgl.
sourcesinto separate ganic compound air contaminant source (13) “Reactor”means a vat oressel, which may be jacketed
categoriesand to establish emission limitations for these categg permit temperature control, designedtmtain chemical reac
ries of sources in order to protect air quality tions.

History: Cr.Registey Septemberl986,No. 369 ef. 10-1-86; amRegistey Feb « P : i enli s
ruary, 1990, No. 410ef. 3-1-9Q corrections made in (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (14_) ReS|_n mea_nsa solid or semi-solid, Wat_er |nsolub_le,
(b) 7., Stats.Registey December1996, No. 492 organicmaterialwith little or no tendency to crystallize and which

is used as the basic components of plastics or as a compdnent
NR 421.02 Definitions. The definitions contained in chs. surface—coating formulations.
NR 40Q 419and420apply to the terms used in this chaptbr (15) “Roller mill” means anymill with horizontal rollers that
addition, the following definitions apply to the terms used in thigrind and disperse coating solids.

chapterand in chsNR 422to 425 (16) “Synthesized pharmaceutical manufacturingfneans
(1) “Bead dipping” means the dipping @n assembled tire manufactureof pharmaceutical products by chemical synthesis.
beadinto a solvent based cement. (17) “Synthetic resin manufacturing facility” meanany

(2) “Blending tank” means any vessel in which resin, coatinfacility which reacts @anic compounds to produce a synthetic
or other materials, or any combination thereof, are added to presinand which is classified under standard industrial classifica

duce product blend. tion code 2821, as described in the Standard Industrial Classifica
(3) “Coatings manufacturing facility” means any facility ion Manual, 1987, incorporated by reference iNR.484.05
which mixes, blends or compounds paints, varnistesjuers, (18) “Thinning tank” means any vesselwhich resin, coat

enamelsshellacs osealers, and which is classified under staring, or other products are combined with solvents to thin the prod
dardindustrial classification code 2851, as described in the StaIet.
dard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987, incorporated by ref (18m) “Tote tank” means any transportaldentainer used to
erencein s.NR 484.05 conveycoatings, inks, adhesives, or any other related materials,
(4) “Completedresin” is any resin which has completiesl Wwith a capacity equal to or greater than 209 liters (55 gallons).
processingand is available for use in the basic components of (19) “Tread end cementing” means the application of a sol
plasticsor as a component of surface coating formulations. ventbased cement to tire tread ends.
(5) “Greentires” means assembled tires before molding and (20) “Undertreadcementing” means the applicatioha sot
curing have occurred. ventbased cement to the underside of a tire tread.

(6) “Greentire spraying” means the spraying of gréies, (21) “VOC emission leak” means a fugitieenission of vola
both inside and outside, with release compounds which hetjle organic compounds from any valveump, sealed agitator
removeair from the tire during molding and prevent the tire frorsompressorflange or relief valvefor which the fugitive VOC
stickingto the mold after curing. concentrationis measured to exceed 10,000 ppm when tested

(7) “Grinding mill” meansany mill with cylindrical chambers accordingto Method 21 in Appendix A of0 CFR part 60incor
containinggrinding media such as balls, pebbles, or sand whiggratedoy reference in S\R 484.04
grind and disperse coating solids. (22) “Water based sprays” means release compounds,

(8) “High speed dispersion mill” means any mixer with one diPrayedon the inside and outside of green tires, in which solids,
moreblades that rotate at high speed in order to disperse coaﬂﬁjf‘r’ and emulsifiers have been substituted for ajkaic sol
solids. Vents.

(9) “Passenger type tire” means agricultural, airplane, indus (23) “Wipe cleaning” means cleaning which utilizes a mate
trial, mobile home, light and medium duty truck, grassenger rial such as a rag wetted with a solvent, prior to a physical rubbing

vehicletires with a bead diameter up to 50.8 cm (20 inches) aHEﬁ_CESSORremOer CONnéalr;“:%?”;i fr)o?; f‘i;f?c(is)- @), Om), (108)
- H B H Istory: enum. frrom 0L, m), e), S), e), S), m), e),

cross section d|m§n5|on up to 32.5 cm (12.8 inches). (10s),(11e) and (1s),Registey Septemberl 986, No. 369eff. 10-1-86; renum. (2)

(10) “Pneumaticrubber tire manufacturagheans the produc a?fd§5) ltos%‘ NR400.0(21((§2) %rﬁ t(535m)({(g-2;’ﬂ)v%eagﬁ)terFdebrua%lggo(,th;. (ﬁpl
H H 0 err. 3—1-90; renum. an 0 be W) an: unaer s. . m o
t!OI’l of pneumatlc rubber passenger type tires onass produc Stats. Register August, 1990, No. 418enum. (1m) to be (2Registey May, 1992,
tion basis. No. 437, ef. 6-1-92; am. (2e) an(l1e), Register December1993, No. 456eff.

« : f ” : 151-94;am. (intro.), renum. (2e) to (13) to be (3) to (22) and am. (3), (17) and (21),

(11) “Productionequipment exhaust system” means a _de_\”é‘FEgister,DecemberlQQS, No. 480eff. 1-1-96:CR 11-005 cr. (18m), (33Regis-

for collecting and directing out of the work area fugitive emissiong January 2012 No. 673eff. 2-1-12.
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NR 421.03 Chemical manufacture. (1) PHARMACEUTI- NR 421.04 Pneumatic rubber tire manufacture.
CAL MANUFACTURE. (@) Applicability. This subsection applies, (1) AppLicaBiLITY. This section applies, subject to f@visions
subjectto the provisions of iR 425.03to all operations at phar of s.NR 425.03to all pneumatic rubber tire manufacturing facil
maceuticaimanufacturing facilities involved in thmanufacture itiesinvolvedin undertread cementing, tread end cementing, bead
of pharmaceutical products by chemiinthesis, with the dipping,or green tire spraying operations.
exceptionof any reactordistillation unit, dryerfilter, crystallizer  (2) ExempTions. (a) This section does not apply to thepro
centrifuge,or other individual operation that has an actual emigyctionof specialty tires for antique or other vehicles when pro
sionrate of less than 6.8 kilograms per day (15 pounds per d@yicedon an irregular basis or with short production runs. This
with all emission control equipment inoperative. exemptionapplies only to tires produced on equipment separate
(b) Emission control requirements. Except as provided under from normal production lines for passenger type tires.
par.(a), the owner or operator of a synthesized pharmaceutical(h) The requirements of sut8) do not apply provided the
manufacturingacility shall: combined total VOC emissions froail undertread cementing,

1. Equip each vent from reactodsstillation operations, crys treadend cementing, bead dipping and green tire spraypega
tallizers, centrifuges, ovacuum dryers with surface condenserionsare lesgshan or equal to 57 grams per tire produced and the
or an equally déctive control device as approved by the deparemissionrates are determined and certified by August 31, 1981.
ment.If a surface condenser is used, the condenser outlet gas tem3) EmissioN CONTROLREQUIREMENTS. The owner or operator
peraturemay not exceed: of a pneumatic rubber tire manufacturing facility shall:

a. =25C (-13F) for VOCs with vapor pressure greater than (a) For all undertread cementing, tread end cementing and
40kPa (5.8 psia) as measured at@Q68’F). beaddipping operationinstall and operate one of the following:

b. —18C (5°F) for VOCs with vapor pressure between 20 kPa 1. A carbon adsorption system which reduces the VOC-emis
(2.9 psia) and 40 kPa (5.8 psia) as measured & gEBF). sionsfrom the capture system by at least 90% by weight.

c. 0°C (32F) for VOCs with vapor pressure between 10 kPa 2. An incineration or catalytic oxidation system which-oxi
(1.5psia) and 20 kPa (2.9 psia) as measured ‘@ gEBF). dizesat least 90% of the nonmethane VOCs (measured as total

d. 10°C (5C°F) for VOCs with vapor pressubetween 7 kPa combustiblecarbon) which enter the incineration or oxidation
(1.0 psia) and 10 kPa (1.5 psia) as measured & gE8°F). unit, to nonoganic compounds.

e. 25C (77F) for VOCs withvapor pressure between 3.5 kPa 3. An alternative VOC emission reduction system demon
(0.5psia) and 7 kPa (1.0 psia) as measured 4@ 268°F). stratedto have at least 90% reductiofi@éncy measured across

2. Limit the VOC emissions from air dryer exhaust systen{g€ control system, as approved by the department.
andproduction equipment exhaisststems to 15.0 kilograms per  (b) For green tire spraying operations, implement one of fol
day (33 pounds per day) or to 10% of the uncontrolled emissit@wing control strategies:

rateof the system, whichever is less stringent. 1. Utilize water—based mold release compound sprays with
3. Enclose all centrifuges, rotary vacuum filters, and argyvolatile fraction containing, at a minimum, 90% water
otherfilters having an exposed liquid surface, wherelitpaid 2. Install and operate a carbon adsorption systéticth
containsVOCs and exerts a total VOC vapor pressure of 3.5 kReducesthe VOC emissiorirom the capture system by at least
(0.5 psia) or more at 2C (68°F). 90% by weight.
4. Install covers on all in—process tartkatcontain a VOC 3. Install and operate an incineration or catalytic oxidation

atany time. Covers are to be closed except for necessary opergygtemwhich oxidizes at least 90% of the nonmethane VOCs
accessluring production, sampling, maintenance or inspectioffyOC measuredas total combustible carbon) which enter the
5. Repair all visually detectable leatfliquid VOCs the first  incineratoror oxidation unit to nonganic compounds.
time the equipment is &fline for a period long enough to cem 4. Install and operate an alternate VOC emission reduction
pletethe repair systemdemonstrated to havelaast a 90% reductionfefiency,
(2) TRANSFEROF VOCSAT PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING ~ Measuredacross the control system, as approbgdhe depart
FACILITIES. () Applicability. Subject to the provisions of NR ~ ment.

425.03 this subsection applies to all storage vesselyOCs of (c) For any control device required by this section, install and
morethan 7,751 liter (2,000 gallon) capacity at a synthetic-phasperatea capture system, as approved by the department, which
maceuticalmanufacturing facility is designed to providmaximum reasonable capture and transfer

(b) Emission reduction requirements. No owner or operator 0f VOCs to the control device. Maximum reasonable capture and
of a synthetic pharmaceutical manufacturing facility may pernfignsfershall be in accord with guidance provided by:
the delivery of VOCs with vapor pressure in excess of 28.0 kPa 1. Industrial \éntilation: A Manuabf Recommended Prac
(4.1 psia) at 20C from a truck or railcar téhe storage vessel tice, 20th ed., incorporated by reference ilNR 484.1L.

unlessa vapor balance or equivalent control systepravided. 2. Recommended Industriak¥tilation Guidelines, incorpo
The system must be at least 90%eefive in reducingmissions ratedby reference in VR 484.05
from transfer operations. History: Renum. from NR 154.13 (8) and am. @3gister September1986,No.

369, eff. 10-1-86; am. (4) (intro.Registey February1990, No. 410eff. 3-1-90;
(3) STORAGE OF VOCs AT PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING am. (3) (c) 1. and 2Registes May, 1992, No. 437ef. 6-1-92 am. (3) () 1. and

FACILITIES. (@) Applicability. This subsection applies, subject tQ v (1), Register December1995.No. 480 efl. 1-1-96: correction in (2) (b) made
the provisions of SNR 425.03 to all storage vessels for VOCs ofunders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey December1995, No. 480am. (3) (a)

morethan 3,785 liters (1,000 gallon) capacity at synthetic-phq('g‘r"(‘;gt'ég)e}'*lgggis,f,%’%ez%%?bflrfgl’?ggm' 492ef. 1-1-97; am. (3) (&) ZReqgis-
maceuticaimanufacturing facilities. ' T ' '

(b) Storage requirements. The owner or operator _of anystor NR  421.05 Synthetic  resin manufacturing.
agevessel shall install pressure—vacuum conservation vents SQu§t AppLicABILITY. (a) Efective October 1, 1986, sug) and
+0.2kPa, or an equally &ctive control device approved tiye (3) (a) and(b) apply to reaction tanks, thinning tankdending
departmentpn all storage vessels that store VOCs with vapeinks, and other process vessels used in any synthetic resin
pressuresn excess of 10.5 kPa (1.52 psia) atQ17CF). manufacturingacility which has maximum theoretical emissions
. mHli)set?%B é?e,\r‘wgn;.féggf Nl% ffi‘g?- g% (l()%) ((%)) (f) :1;1(?((29)) (%r;g ﬁgl}g&gjgf of VOCs from the processes greater than or equed@dons per
1990, No. 410 ef. 3-1-90: am. (1) (a)Register Decemberlgg%, No. 456eﬁ.y yearand Whlch_ is Iocat_ed in the county of Kenosha, Milwaukee,
1-1-94. Ozaukee, Racine, &hington, or \Alukesha.
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(b) Effective January 1, 1994, suk{) and(3) (a) and(b) () Check bimonthly by visual inspecti@ach valve, pump,
applyto reaction tanks, thinning tanks, blending tanks,athdr sealedagitator compressorflange, and relief valve for indiea
pro_cessvessels_ used in any _synthet.ic _resin manufacturing faciliypns of dripping liquid.
which has maximum theoretical emissions of VOCs from the pro (g) Repair all leaks detected as soon as practicable, but not later
cessegreater than or equal to one of the following: than15 calendar days after leak detectimtess the repair is tech

1. 25 tons per year for a facility located in the counti{erfic  nically infeasible without a process unit shutdown thia case of
sha,Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine aghington, or \Wukesha.  suchinfeasibility, repair shall occupefore the end of the next pro
2. 100 tons per year for a facility located in doginty of Dooy ~ C€SSUNit shutdown. .
KewauneeManitowoc, Sheboygan, oralvorth. (h) Document to the departmaeait repairs of detectable leaks
; i ; f VOCs for each calendar quartefThis documentation is to

(c) Subsection§2m), (3) (c), and(4) apply to facilities with 0 o .
syntheticresin manufacturing operations as describegar (a) 'tﬂc'ugef dtfascrlp_trlgnt of thfef eilqweme_nt thattl_eaked,ddatel of detec
ocated ne oty of Kenosa, Miiatiee, Ozaukgacine, 1076l o 1EDetles ol olow b nshecton, g omine
i‘:’gﬁgﬂ%’giﬁ‘ggﬁgg%ﬁ gr'act)iro\r?{:kgzpc?r(iaf ngigg;isé%nsz?ggt?glgitted to the departm_ent With.in one month after the close of the
equalor exceed 3 tons per year on a 12 consecutive moliitiy alendar quarter during whichthe leaks were detected and

basis repaired.
Note: “Maximum theoretical emissions” has the meaning given R 419.02 _ (2M) INDUSTRIAL CLEANING OPERATIONS. (a) Except apro-
(12). videdin par (b), theowner or operator of a facility subject to this
(2) EMISSION CONTROLREQUIREMENTS. The ownepor operator subsection shall use any of the following methods when cleaning
of a Synthetic resin manufacturing fac|||ty shall: mixing vats, hlgh dispersion mi”S, grinding mills, tote tanks, and

(a) Equip each veritom reaction tanks, and all blending tank§0"er mills: ] ] ]
andthinning tanks, with an emission control system which meets 1. Use a solvent or solvent solution that either contains less
oneof the conditions listeth this paragraph. Any equallyfe¢- than0.20 kilogramf VOC per liter (1.67 pounds per gallon) or
tive control methodr equivalent system approved by the depaﬂﬂas a VOC composite partial vapor pressure of less than or equal
ment under this paragraph shall be submittedatog will not to 8 mm of Hg at ZO?C. The solven.t or solvent solution shall be
becomeeffective for federal purposes until approved Hye collectedand stored in closed containers.
administratoror designee aa source-specific revision to the 2. Implement the following work practices:
department'state implementation plan for ozone. The emission a. Maintain the equipment being cleaned as leak free.

control system shall be one of the following: b. Drain VOC-containing cleaning materials from the
1. A surface condenseor equally efiective control device cleanedequipment upon completion of cleaning.

approvecby the department, and a vapor recovery or contrel sys ¢, Store or dispose of VOC—containing cleaning materials,

tem that reduces emissions frone surface condenser or equallyncludingwaste solvent, in a manner that will prevent evaporation

effectivedevice by 85%. into the atmosphere.

2. Anequivalent system or approach demonstrated to reliably d. Store all VOC—-containing cleaning materials in closed
controlemissions from a process that does not include a condenggitainers.
by not less than 90% as approved by the department. 3. Collect and vent the emissions from equipment cleaning to

(b) If a surface condenserused, continuously record the eon anemission control system that has an overall contfiiericy
denseroutlet gas temperature, and prevent the condenser ouge80% or more on a mass basisintfineration is used to control
gastemperature from exceeding°8(9C°F). emissions, at least 90% of thganic carbon shall bexidizedto

(c) Enclose all centrifuges, rotary vacuum filtensgl any other carbondioxide.
filters having an exposed liquid surface, where the liquid contains 4. Use no more than 228 liters (60 gallons) ofivirsolvent
VOCs. per month. Solvent or solvent solution that is reused or recycled

(d) Install covers on all in—process tanks that contaiiog ~ (either onsiteor offsite), for further use in equipment cleaning or
atany time. Covers shall lbosed except for necessary operatdh® manufacture of coating is not included in this limit.
accesgluring production, sampling, maintenance or inspection. (b) The owner or operator of a facility engaged in wipe elean

(e) Monitor each valve, pump, sealed agitatwmpressor INg Maynot use open containers for the storage of solvent or sol
flange,and relief valve used with a process stream which contafftsolution used for cleaning or for the storage or disposal of any
atleast 10.0% VOCs by weight using Method 21 of Appendix ;Qjater_lallmpregnated with solvent or solvestlution used for
40 CFR part 60incorporated by reference inlR 484.04 The cléaning.
monitoringschedule shall be as follows: (3)thC<§>_MPLIA_’\lCE SCHiDUtLE-_ («51)f Pf_ilrsly%(aﬁ(”b) _appliest only to

1. Monitor each valve, pump, sealed agitatmmpressor & SYnthetic resin manufacturing facilityhich is in existence on-
andrelief valve that is located within 2.0 meters (6.6 feet) of a pef2ntanyl, 1994 and which meets one of the following criteria:
manentsupport surface once during each calendar quarter 1. The facility is located in the county of Dodtewaunee,

2. Monitor all other valves, pumps, sealed agitators, Compré\éanltowoc,Sheboygan, or afworth.

sors,and relief valves, and all flanges, once during each calendar 2. The facility is located in the county of Kenosha, Milwau
year. kee,Ozaukee, Racin&yashington, or \Aukesha and was not sub

3. Notwithstanding subd.., if less than or equal to 2% of theJect to this section prior to January 1, 1994.

valves monitored pursuatd subd.1. are found to leak for 5 con __(P) The owner or operator of any source identified upder
secutivequarters, monitoring of valves under subdwill not be (@) shall:

requiredfor the following 3 consecutive quarters. Monitoring 1. Notify the departmerg’bureau of air management in writ
shallbe conducted durintpe next quarter and every fourth quaring by April 1, 1994. This notification shall provide the name and
ter thereafter If, during monitoring required under this subdilocationof the afectedfacility and include VOC emission data if
vision, more than 2% of valves monitored are found to leak -qudrecessaryo support eligibility under this subsection.

terly monitoring under subdL. shall be reinstituted in the next 2. Achieve final compliance with the requirements of this sec
quarter. tion no later than May 31, 1995.
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NR 421.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 124

(c) The owneror operator of a synthetic resin manufacturing (c) Clean all portable mixing vats, stationary vats, high speed
facility subject to sub(2m) shall achieve final compliance with dispersionmills, grinding mills, and roller mills in a wayhich
sub.(2m) no later than February 1, 2013. minimizesthe emissions of VOCs into the atmospherewsidh

(4) RECORDKEEPING. (a) Except as provided in pé) and in  is approved by the department.
additionto the applicableecordkeeping requirements inNR (d) Equip any grinding mill installed after October 1, 1986
439.04 the owneror operator of a synthetic resins manufacturingith fully enclosed screens.
facility subject to sud2m) shall collect andecord the following (e) Monitor each valve, pump, sealed agitatmmpressor
information,as applicable: flange,and relief valve used with a process stream which contains
1. Total volume of vigin solvent used per month. atleast 10.0% VOCs by weight using Method 21 of Appendix A,
2. VOC content in kilograms per liter or pounds per gallot0 CFR part 60incorporated by reference inR 484.04 The

3. VOC composite partial vapor presstmemm of Hg at Monitoringschedule shall be as follows:
20°C. 1. Monitor each valve, pump, sealed agitatmmpressor

(b) The owner or operator of a synthetic resins manufacturiggdrelief valve that is located within 2.0 meters (6.6 feet) of a per
facility shall maintain the information under @) at the facility Manentsupport surface once during each calendar quarter
for a minimum of 5 years and shall make the information available 2. Monitor all other valves, pumpsgealed agitators, com
to an authorized department representative at any time during messorsand relief valves, and dlanges, once during each cal
mal working hours. endaryear

(c) The provisions of pafa) do not apply to solvent or solvent 3. Notwithstanding subd.., if less than or equal to 2% of the
solutionwhich is used to clean or flush a mill or vat during thealves monitored pursuatu subd.1. are found to leak for 5 cen
manufactureof a synthetic resiand which is subsequently ineor secutivequarters, monitoring of valves under subdwill not be
poratedinto the same batch. requiredfor the following 3 consecutive quarters. Monitoring

l(-jlibstory(:j %r- RggiaterSSpteTbeﬂ§86, Ng. 369ef. 10—1—286;f atm. b(l), 2(2) rga) 1-d shallbe conducted durintpe next quarter and every fourth quar
am., ot (2) Ef))é,ﬂd) ((g))' @) 8 5;;g’;g{;;g;(Fg&35{523%},&,{ Ll%e,ﬁ (3_)1(_30’3?” ter thereafter If, during monitoring required under this subdi
am.(1), (2) (a) (intro.) and (b), cfl) (b), r and recr(3), Register December1993, ~ Vision, more than 2% of valves monitored are found to leak-quar

No. 456 eff. 1-1-94;am. (2)(a) (intro.), (e) (intro.) and 2.,. e) 3. Register, itori i i i
N T e o 4809% .)1(—)1 E%a n)] ((1; gb),(z))(a) (imro_)@y'('?l)”((g)) (aRegister‘ terlytmonltonng under subdL. shall be reinstituted in the next
August, 1996, No. 488ef. 9-1-96; am. (2) (e) 3Registey October 1999, No. 526  duarter.

eff. 11-1-99,CR 11-005 am. (1) (a), (b) (intro.), (3) (@) (intro.), cr. (1) (c), (2m), (f) Check bimonthly by visual inspecti@ach valve, pump,
(3) (©). (9)Register January 2012 No. 67%ff. 2-1-12. sealedagitator compressorflange, and relief valve for indiea

NR 421.06 Coatings manufacturing. (1) APPLICABIL- tlonsofdnppmg liquid. )
Y. (a) Efective October 1, 1986, sul®) and(3) (a)and(b) (g9) Repair all leaks detected as soon as practlcable_, l_)ut not later
apply to pigment dispersion chambers, thinning tanks, tintin§an15 calendar days after leak detectimfess the repair is tech
straining, blending tanks, and other process vessels used in df§ally infeasible without a process unit shutdown thie case of
coatingsmanufacturing facility which has maximum theoreticapuchinfeasibility, repair shall occupefore the end of the next pro
emissionsf VOCsfrom the processes greater than or equal to 16@Ssunit shutdown.
tonsper year and which is located in the county of Kenosha, Mil (h) Document to the departmedit repairs of detectable leaks
waukee Ozaukee, Racine, &hington, or \&ukesha. of VOCs for each calendar quartelhis documentation is to

(b) Effective January 1, 1994, sul{g) and(3) (a)and(b) includea description of the equipment that caused the leak, date
apply to pigment dispersion chambers, thinning tanks, tintingf detection, date of repaate of follow-up inspection, and an
straining, blending tanks and oth@rocess vessels used in an)explanatlomf what caused the_lealIhls documentation is to be
coatingsmanufacturing facility which has maximum theoreticasubmittedto the department within omaonth after the close of
emissionsf VOCs from the processes greater than or equal to dhe calendar quarter during which the leaks were detected and
of the following: repaired.

1. 25 tons per year for a facility located in the countif{@fic (2m) INDUSTRIAL CLEANING OPERATIONS. (a) Except apro-
sha,Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine aghington, or \Wukesha.  videdin par (b), theowner or operator of a facility subject to this

2. 100 tons per year for a facility located in toeinty of Doar subsection shall use any of the following methods when cleaning

KewauneeManitowoc, Sheboygan, or aWorth. mixing vats, high dispersion mills, grinding mills, tote tanks, and
(c) Subsection$2m), (3) (c), and(4) apply to facilities with roller mills: ) ) .
coatingsmanufacturing operations as described in(piitocated 1. Use a solvent or solvent solution that either contains less

in the county of Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheb#yan0.20 kilogramsf VOC per liter (1.67 pounds per gallon) or
gan,Washington, or \Wukesha if VOC emissiorisom all indus has a VOC composite partial vapor pressure of less than or equal
trial cleaning operations, before consideration of controls, eqi@i8 mm of Hg at 20°C. The solvent or solvent solution shall be
or exceed 3 tons per year on a 12 consecutiveth rolling basis. collectedand stored in closed containers.

Note: “Maximum theoretical emissions” has the meaning givesINR 419.02 2. Implement the following work practices:

(12). L . i
(2) EMISSIONCONTROLREQUIREMENTS. The ownelor operator a. MalnFaln the equm.e.nt being clleaned as.leak free.
b. Drain VOC-containing cleaning materials from the

of a coatings manufacturing facility shall: | : i £ clean
(a) Keep all portable mixing vats covered with lids, except t%eanedequmem upon completion o Fganlng. ) .
addingredients or to take samples. The lids shall extend at least ¢-_Store or dispose of VOC—containing cleaning materials,
1/2inch beyond the outer rim of the vat or be attached to the rip¢ludingwaste solvent, in a manner that will prevent evaporation
of the vat and shall be maintained in good condition such thit0 the atmosphere.
whenin place, they maintain contact with the rim for at least 90% d. Store all VOC-containing cleaning materials in closed
of the circumference of the rim of the vat. The lids may have a sliintainers.
to allow clearance for insertion of a mixer shafte slit shall be 3. Collect and vent the emissions from equipment cleaning to
coveredafter insertion of the mixeexcept to allow safe clearancean emission control system that has an overall contfizierficy
for the mixer shaft. of 80% or more on a mass basisintfineration is used to control
(b) Keep all stationary vats covered, except to add ingredieertnissions, at least 90% of thganic carbon shall bexidizedto
or take samples. carbondioxide.
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124-1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 421.07

4. Use no more than 228 liters (60 gallons) ofivisolvent  OrganicCompound Emissions from Reactor Processes and Dis
per month. Solvent or solvent solution that is reused or recyckithtion Operations Processes in the Synthetigaic Chemical
(either onsiteor offsite), for further use in equipment cleaning oManufacturing Industry ERFA-450/4-91-031, incorporatety

the manufacture of coating is not included in this limit. referencan s.NR 484.06(4) (g), for which an x appears in the-col
(b) The owner or operator of a facility engaged in wipe cleadmntitied Reactor and distillation CTG.

ing using a solvent or solvent solutioray not do either of the fol 2. For any oxidation unit, any chemical listed inNR

lowing: 440.675(8).

1. Use open containers for the storage or disposal of cloth or(b) For purposes of this section, any referenaéstal oganic
paperimpregnated with solvent or solvent solution tkatsed for compoundr TOC in ssNR 440.675440.686 or440.705shalll

cleanup,or coating removal. be considered to be volatile ganic compounds as defined in s.
2. Store solvent or solvent solutions for cleanup or coatif§R 400.02 (162)
removalin open containers. (2) AIR OXIDATION UNIT PROCESSES.(a) Unless exempt under

(3) COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE. (a) Paragrapb) applies only to Par.(b), the owner ooperator of a facility operating air oxidation
acoatings manufacturing facility which is @xistence on January Unit processes subject to this section shall comply with the

1, 1994 and which meets one of the following criteria: requirementf s.NR 440.675 subject to the followingxcep
1. The facility is located in the county of Dodtewaunee, UONS: _ _ _
ManitOWOC,Sheboygan, or @worth. 1. NOtWIthSta.ndlng sNR 440.675 (l) (b) (Intl’O,.)fOl’ PUF

posesof this section, an #dcted facility shall beone that is
describedby thecriteria in sNR 440.675 (1) (b) 1to 3., without
consideratiorof the specific date of the construction, modiica
tion or reconstruction of the facility

2. The facility is located in the county of Kenosha, Milwau
kee,Ozaukee, Racin&/ashington, or \&ukesha and was not sub
jectto this section prior to January 1, 1994.

(a)(sbtza-lll-he owner or operator of any source identified upaer 2. Notwithstanding sNR 440.675 (3) (intro,)for purposes
’ of this section, the owner operator of an &dcted facility shall

1. Notify the departmerg’bureau of air management in writ ;
ing by April 1, 1994. This notification shall provide the name anc g]opllyé\./wth $:NR 440.675 (3) (a)b), or(c) no later than August

locationof the afectedfacility and include VOC emission data if 3. Notwithstanding s\IR 440.675 (6) (a)each owner coper

necessaryo support eligibility under this subsection. ator subject to thisection shall notify the department how the

2 AlchieVﬁ fin?}l con;gliig%eswith the requirements of this seg, gijity will comply with the specific provisions of SR 440.675
tion no later than May 31, : (3) nolater than June 1, 2010 or no later than 60 days after becom

(c) The owner or operator of a coatings manufactuaiity  ing subject to this section, whichever is later
subjectto sub(2m) shall achievdinal compliance with sut§2m) 4. SectiorNR 440.675 (7Hoes not apply

no later than February 1, 2013. . . -
(4) RECORDKEEPIN(Z (a) Except as provided in pér) and in (b) Exemptlonst I|stedb_|n ?\ItR 3140'675 (1)t_(c}shall appiyto
- o - - 3 anowner or operator subject to this subsection.
additionto the applicableecordkeeping requirements inNR (3) DISTILLATION OPERATIONS. (a) Unless exempt under par

439.04 the ownetror operator of a synthetic resins manufacturing) S =TS B .
o ; : ), the owner or operator of a facilityith distillation operations
facility subject to su2m) shall collect andecord the following subjectto thissection shall comply with the requirements iR,

|nformat|on|,aslappllc?bl_e: | h 440.686 subject to the following exceptions:
1. Total volume otvigin so vent us_ed per month. 1. Notwithstanding sNR 440.686 (1) (b) (intro,)for pur
2. VOC content in kilograms per liter or pounds per gallom,osesof this section, an fcted facility shall beone that is
3. VOC composite partial vapor pressumemm of Hg at describecby thecriteria in SNR 440.686 (1) (b) 1to 3., without
20°C. consideratiorof the specific date of the construction, modifica

(b) The owner or operator of a synthetic resins manufacturitign or reconstruction of the facility
facility shall maintain the information under p@) at the facility 2. Notwithstanding sNR 440.686 (3) (intro,)for purposes
for a minimum of 5 years and shall make the information availalie this section, the owner operator of an fgcted facility shall
to an authorized department representative at any time during r@mplywith s.NR 440.686 (3) (a(b), or(c) no later than August
mal working hours. 1, 2010.

() The provisions of pafa) do not apply to solvent or solvent 3. Notwithstanding SNR 440.686 (6) (aeach owner coper
solutionwhich is used to clean or flush a mill or vat during thator subject to thissection shall notify the department how the
manufactureof a synthetic resiand which is subsequently ineor facility will comply with the specific provisions of SR 440.686
poratedinto the same batch. (3) nolater than June 1, 2010 or no later than 60 days after becom

History: Cr. Register Septemberl986, No. 369ef.. 10-1-86; am. (1) and (3) |ng Subject to this Section, whichever is later

4. r and recr(2) (), . (2) (f) to be (2) (h) and am. (@ d (), 13 .
gg% 5.,r'e§8istr§°£éb)rf§r}ffé’887 I\EO) i?o(ﬂéw.%51)-%3;%1(.?2:),)&2%(5”()%?; .s(lg)d :Eec)r 4. SectiorNR 440.686 (7poes not apply
3), Registey December1993, No. 456ef. 1-1-94 am. (2) (e), cn2) (e) 3. Regs- 5. Notwithstanding SNR 440.686 (8)the chemicals &cted
ter,D ber1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; am. (1) (b), (2) (&ntro.), (3) (a), r(2 : ; : +2.000 (G)
§; 1,53632%%éiste; Dzegef;]']ber]_g%% go, 4%%3% )1£1)_(g§7))?(§;)n((é;)’ E)e)( 3) %22%;5% by this subsection are those identified in qab.(a) 1.

ctober,1 , No. 526eff. 11-1-99;CR 11-005 am. (1) (a), intro.), a, 1 i i
(niro.), cr (1) (<), (2m). (3) (c) (4Register January 2012 No. 672ff. 2-1-12. E)?/?/ngi(%rrngggpastcl)lrsfseudbjlgc?\ltﬁ t‘:ﬁg?{?&&)ﬂgﬁha” applyto

NR 421.07 Synthetic organic chemical manufactur - (4) REACTORPROCESSES(a) Unless exempt under pgs), the
ing industry . (1) AppLICABILITY. (a) This section applies to the owneror operator of a facility with reactor processes subject to
owneror operator of any facility that Iscated in the county of this section shall comply with the requirements R 440.705
Milwaukee, Waukesha, \&shington, Ozaukee, Racifésnosha, subjectto the following exceptions:
or Sheboygan, and that operatesair oxidation unit, distillation 1. Notwithstanding sNR 440.705 (1) (b) (intro,)for pur
operation,or reactorprocesses, as those activities are defined posesof this section, an ffcted facility shall beone that is
ss.NR 440.675 (2) (G)440.686 (2) (g)and440.705 (2)(0), describedy thecriteria in sNR 440.705 (1) (b) 1to 3., without
respectivelyto produce any chemical as a prodwtiproduct, consideratiorof the specific date of the construction, modifica
byproduct,or intermediate that is identified as follows: tion or reconstruction of the facility

1. For any reactor process or distillation operation, any ehem 2. Notwithstanding sSNR 440.705 (3) (intro,)for purposes
ical listed in Table A-1 of Appendix A of Control offolatile of this section, the ownar operator of an &cted facility shall
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NR 421.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 124-2

complywith s.NR 440.705 (3) (a)b), or(c) no later than August ity employsa VOC emission control device that, on August 1,
1, 2010. 2009does not achieve complianagth an emission_ limitation in

3. Notwithstanding SNR 440.705 (6) (aeach owner coper  S-NR 440.675 (3)440.686 (3)or440.705 (3)applicable under
ator subject to thissection shall notify the department how théhis section, the owner or operator is not required to comply with
facility will comply with the specific provisions of SR 440.705 theemission limitation until the control device is replacedéar

(3) nolater than June 1, 2010 or no later than 60 days after bec@@nsother than compliance, including normal maintenance; mal
ing subject to this section, whichever is later function, accident, and obsolescence. A control device is consid

4. SectiorNR 440.705 (7)ioes not apply eredto be replaced when either of the following occur:

5. Notwithstanding SNR 440.705 (8)the chemicals técted (@) All of the control device is replaced.
by this subsection are those identified in sab.(a) 1. (b) The cost of repair of the control device or the cost of
. . . replacemenof part of the control device exceeds 50% of the cost
(b) Exemptions listed in SR 440.705 (1) (chall appyto ¢ repiacing the entire control device with a control device that is
anowner or operator subject to this subsection. capableof complying with the respective requirement oN&
(5) CoMPLIANCE EMISSIONTESTING. The owner or operator of 440.675(3), 440.686 (3)or440.705 (3)

a facility subject to this section shall conduct compliance emissionistory: CR 08-14: cr. Register July 2009 N&43 ef. 8-1-09; correction in

testingin accordance with &R 439.075 (2) (c) 3. j. (4) () 1. made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 2009 No. 64ER
., 11-005 renum. (1) (a) to be (1) (a) (int.) and am., cr (1) (a) 1., 2., (3) (@) 5., (4)
(6) DELAYED coMPLIANCE. If the owner or operator of a facil (a)5., am. (5)Register January 2012 No. 673ff. 2-1-12.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJanuary 2012 No. 673 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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